

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

08-09-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2018AP258-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOHN S. FINLEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION MOTION, BOTH
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WALWORTH
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE KRISTINE E. DRETTWAN,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

DAVID H. PERLMAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1002730

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1420
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
perlmandh@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Finley’s statements to the police were voluntary.	7
A. Controlling legal principles.	7
B. Under the totality of the circumstances, Finley’s statements to the police were voluntary.	9
1. The police did not improperly elicit Finley’s statements.	9
2. Finley’s personal characteristics did not make him unfairly vulnerable to the police questioning.	13
II. If improper, the admission of Finley’s statements to the police was harmless error.	14
A. Applicable law.	14
B. Even without Finley’s statements, there is no reasonable doubt that the jury would have reached a different verdict.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	4
<i>State v. Agnello</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 164, 593 N.W.2d 427 (1999)	14
<i>State v. Childs</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 116, 430 N.W.2d 353 (Ct. App. 1988).....	14
<i>State v. Clappes</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 222, 401 N.W.2d 759 (1987)	8
<i>State v. Deets</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 630, 523 N.W.2d 180 (Ct. App. 1994).....	9
<i>State v. Hoppe</i> , 2003 WI 43, 261 Wis. 2d 294, 661 N.W.2d 407.....	9
<i>State v. Markwardt</i> , 2007 WI App 242, 306 Wis. 2d 420, 742 N.W.2d 546.....	9
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2015 WI 54, 363 Wis. 2d 376, 864 N.W.2d 827.....	8
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2014 WI 70, 355 Wis. 2d 722, 849 N.W.2d 317.....	15
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 620, 551 N.W.2d 50 (Ct. App. 1996).....	10
<i>State v. Thoms</i> , 228 Wis. 2d 868, 599 N.W.2d 84 (Ct. App. 1999).....	14
<i>State v. Triggs</i> , 2003 WI App 91, 264 Wis. 2d 861, 663 N.W.2d 396.....	10
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2009 WI 60, 318 Wis. 2d 301, 767 N.W.2d 236.....	7, 8, 9
